REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
LC2MOS

0 1 0 Enable ADC Data
0 1 1 Data Bus Three Stated
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range       Package Option*
AD7883BN –40°C to +85°C N-24
AD7883BR –40°C to +85°C R-24
*N = Plastic DIP; R = SOIC (Small Outline Integrated Circuit).
AD7883
REV. 0–4–
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VDD to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +7 V
VDD to DGND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +7 V
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VINA, VINB to AGND (Figure 4)  . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VINA to AGND (Figure 5)  . . . . . . –VDD –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VREF to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.3 V to VDD
Digital Inputs to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . .  –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Digital Outputs to DGND . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Operating Temperature Range
Industrial (B Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . .+300°C
Power Dissipation (Any Package) to +75°C  . . . . . . . 450 mW
Derates above +75°C by  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 mW/°C
*Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12 13
14
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
AD7883
AGND
CLKIN
DGND
DB0
DB1 DB2
DB3
DB4